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LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1696 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.12.2017 

 

EVALUATION AND AUDIT OF CONSTRUCTION WORK UNDER PMAY-G 

 

1696.  SHRI RAVNEET SINGH: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of funds allocated to the State of Punjab under the Pradhan Mantri 

Awas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) during the financial years 2016-17 and 

2017-18;  

(b)  the details of number of houses constructed and likely to be constructed in the 

State, District-wise;  

(c)  whether the Government has appointed a third-party organization to undertake 

evaluation and audit of the quality of construction and work done under the 

said scheme;  

(d)  if so, the details thereof along with the audit mechanism that the Government 

follows for such construction; and  

(e)  if not, the reasons therefor? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV) 

 

(a) : The central allocation to the State of Punjab under Pradhan Mantri Awas 

Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) for the financial year 2016-17 is Rs. 18322.329 lakh and for the 

financial year 2017-18 is Rs. 4953.310 lakh. 

 

(b):  A statement indicating houses allocated and constructed under PMAY-G in the State 

of Punjab district-wise  is given at Annexure-I. 

 

(c) to (e):  No Madam. However, as per Framework for Implementation of PMAY-G, 

monitoring of scheme is envisaged at the level of Government of India, State/ UT 

Government levels, through community participation and  through IT enabled e-governance 

platform, through Area Officer visits, National Level Monitors (NLMs),Programme 

Management Unit (PMU) of the State/UT, District Development Coordination and 

Monitoring Committee (DISHA) and through Self Help Group (SHG) network under NRLM, 

NGOs, Civil Society Organisations (CSOs) and Social Audit.  

 

***** 

   



  

 

 

Annexure-I 
Annexure referred to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1696 to be answered on 28.12.2017 

 House targeted and constructed under Pradhana Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin in  the State 

of Punjab, district-wise, during the years 2016-17 and 2017-18 

      

     (Units in Nos) 

S No District 2016-17 2017-18 

    House 

targeted 

House 

constructed 

House 

targeted 

House 

constructed 

1 AMRITSAR 582 0 164 0 

2 BARNALA 225 0 61 1 

3 BATHINDA 527 0 131 0 

4 FARIDKOT 167 0 42 217 

5 FATEHGARH SAHIB 226 0 65 743 

6 FAZILKA 5248 0 1487 68 

7 FIROZEPUR 2406 82 667 35 

8 GURDASPUR 1434 0 357 0 

9 HOSHIARPUR 601 0 171 0 

10 JALANDHAR 347 0 97 0 

11 KAPURTHALA 181 0 51 0 

12 LUDHIANA 1188 0 239 0 

13 MANSA 1724 138 484 1154 

14 MOGA 1142 0 325 0 

15 MUKTSAR 2154 0 608 0 

16 NAWANSHAHR 201 0 57 0 

17 PATHANKOT 318 0 85 0 

18 PATIALA 1355 444 319 143 

19 RUPNAGAR 487 7 113 45 

20 SANGRUR 1237 0 352 56 

21 SAS NAGAR 652 0 151 0 

22 TARAN TARAN 2067 0 589 0 

  Total  24469 671 6615 2462 

 * Data as reported by the State on AwaasSoft as on 

22.12.2017 

    

 

 

 

 


